68949

Decisioa No.

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ,'rHEf"smrs OF CALIFORNIA . - B

In the Matter of the Application of )

WILLIAM G, WILSON, doing business - )

as the SOUTEWOCOD PARK.WAIER COMPANY ) Application No. 47071
mder Section 454 of the Public ) Filed October 27, 1964
Utilities Ccde for authority to ) ,

:.ncrease ra"es for watexr service. %

0 PIN I O N

William G. Wilsom, doing business as Southwood Park Wa‘.:.;;,..j e

Coxpany, requests that his present monthly ma.nimum charge for a
5/8 by 3/4~inch meter of $3 for 500 cubie fee" o.. water be increased .
to $4 and that each of the succeeding blocks be increased $O 05 pe..
100 cudic feet. 'rhe proposed rates would result In ‘a 30 percent |
increase in gross revezues. Applicant also requests increases in
mim.mum charges for meter sizes up to. and including 4 inches,
although 2O meters larger than 5/8 by 3/4-incb. are presently
installed.’ 'rhe systcm, described in the application, serves about
220 customers within southwest Santa Rosa. | |

In accordance with standard practice applicant, at the |
Commission's request, advised its customers of the proposed incr._ascs |
and invited them to call to the Commission s at"cntion any problemsﬁ K
pertaining to a rea.sonable charge +'or water serv:.ce.r Replies were '
received from approx:.mately 90 percenc. of applicant' cu«'tomers.
Al complaints related to the poor quality of the w...ter and low
orcssure :x.n the summex months. B

A review of the Commission s iuformal complarnt frles fo r

the last two years revealed tbﬂt, as of Dceember 31, 1964 only one\"‘: ERTRRS




ALTOTL MB O * C

h <
1

informsl complaint had been £iled. Tais complatat concerned the }j,“_}g‘
poor taste of the water. There is a high content of iron ano man- e
ganese in the water-bearing strata in the Santa Rosa area._\The“
quantities of iron and manganese in applicant s water supply~exceed o
the recommended nmxinmm.limits of 0.3 ppn ior iron and 0 05 ppm,for o
manganese. | : . "_ o
Applicant applied for a State Health Department warer sup-ffd P
ply permit in June 1964, The issuance of thc water supply permit
is bexng processed and it should be issued sometime in 1965} pro-’ o
vided the water quality is. improved '
Results of tb° staff s investigation are included in a
report, dated February il 1965 ‘based on a field investigation,
customer interviews and examination of the utility's rccords. Tae.
report includes operating,and financial data as’ well as certain |
recommendations. During the field investigation, a piessure cneck
was mader Pressures ranged from 35 to. 45 psi.' Tuis range‘iS-conﬁ
sidered Satisfactory. The staff?s,study is here§y~includediinutnis;f*:?
record as Exhibit 1. - .. "“""x i ‘ ‘ n :‘”ld | ;
examination of the accounting records of applicant dis-fd‘"
closed. numerousrsaortcomings with respect to its accounting pro- fj;'
cedures. Revenues are recorded on a cash basis as deposits are madcpu
in the bank. In sevoral instances. where utility expenses were paid ;,;‘, ;r
‘rom.owner s personal checking account they were not 1ecorded ln
appricant s books. Applicant does not: marntain detailed plant
records in a manner that permits ready\verification,ol plant °dd1-'
tions. Most source documents supportmng plant additions wcre eitherfiél
destroyed or miSplaced however, duplicate invoices were obtaincd
from contractors. _ | | _. o
The recorded reserve for depreciation oalance as o£ :
December 31, 1963, was understatcd since no depreciation had been,ﬁp e

taken on $42,320 in plant additions financed through main extenSion |

contracts .



A.47071 NB

Includcd in utility p;ant accounts, at December 31 1964

was $19,777 representing the cost. of water f_ci‘ities 1n Suolelsiona“ffw

Nos. 8 and S. Wexer facilities for these. tract were installeo bv T?-f‘

- nonaffiliated. Subdlviders, who entered into main ex*ension agree-7"
ments_with the utility. Applicant acquzred the’ agreemerts ‘rom the7 '
subdividers for a stated price of $1. However, thcre ;s indzcatlon}Q;

that applicent gave additional considcratlon fo* the agreceents

acquired by the surrender of a: purchase option wh;chkhe htld on the-:4'7t5~

‘subdivided property. The utzlmty Imp*operly-credztcd tHc contract
azounts to~Account 242 Other Credits, lnScead of to’Account 241, ..”
Ad»ances for Construct;on. The staff *eclassifxed_.hc amount of
$19,776 as advances for constructlon. L |

The staf f after mak;ng certain accounting aogustments in

the recorded 1964 figures as of Decembcr 31, 196& deve oped an ,'fi o

estimated 1965 deprec;ated *ate base of $88, 420 as.compared w1th
applicant's calculation of $127 222. The staff's lower figure g‘
| resclts p:xmorily'from its treatment of advances for constrtctzon

and deprcclatmon accruals_

A condensed comperison of the staft s analyuis of operat-~ SRS

ing resultafwmth applicant s recorded and estmmated rcsults, at
present and proposed rates is shown below ‘
Recorded# - ?stimated Vear 1965
: Yeox Present Rates . _Proposed Rares
Ttem 1964 - Applicant. Steft ApoLicant St fr

Operating Revenues $12,435 $14,863 $14, '960« ﬂ _$17 363 $19 440;«

Ovex.Rev.Deductions co . o L ;7["
Operating Expenses 11, 123 12 784 - 10, 600,‘ 12 7841 10 600ﬁ

Depreciation: , 4,759 2,365 5,060 . z 365 5,060 .
Taxes. other than Imncome 1, 625«'- 877, 2 290@_. : 87’f‘ 2, Y2907 T
Income  TaXes - - - 240ﬁ7¢f‘ ~

_ Total Deductions L7 507 1,02 L/ 9503.¢ 16 026.-

operating Income  (5,072) (1,163) (3,050) 1,337

Rate Base S = 88,4200 127 222“.'«' g,
Rate of Return - - -

(Red‘Figure}:
# After accotnting‘adioStmeats;
-3-




A.4T0TL NB %

The differences between the. staff's and applicant s esti-,t
mates and recorded data are explained in detail in Exhibit l.; S

The staff has recommended: that applicant install water
treatuwent units to reduce the content of iron and manganese in the
water from.Well No. 2. The estinmted installation cost of $4 OOO
for the treatment units is included in the staff’ rate base.n\ThiS‘r-i
installation is necessary and reasonable.." | B

| We £ind that the estimateslof operating,revenues 'expenscs,\

including ‘taxes and depreciation and the Tate base as submitted by;df'
the staff for the test year l965~are reasonable for the-purpose of,f
prescribing rates herefn. I

'We further find that the increases in rates,and charges i
authorized herein are Justified that the rates and: charges author-fj~l
ized herein are reasonable, and that the present rates and charges,w |
{nsofar as they differ from: those herein prescribed are for the fi.Vf

fnture unjust and unreasonable.

‘ The application should “be granted to the extent provided f*“'ﬁﬁ
in the ensuing ordex. | o E

A public hearing_is not necessary

IT IS ORDERED that. . | . g
1. Afcter the effective date of this order,.William G;,Wilson, :
~ doing business as Southwood Paxk Water Company, is authorized to filei'
the revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. |
Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 'Ihe effec- _' R
tive date of the revised schedules shall be May 16, 1965 or four L?‘H o
days after the date of filing, whichever is later.‘ | S




AGT0T1 NB

2. Within nircty days after the ef fective date of this order,;ggrsxgw :

applicant shall install and place in OPGration at Well Slte No. P

rocated at Z107 Corby Avenue, suitable. trcatment facilities to«lower;t"

thc axounts ¢£f _ron ard mang_ncse content in the water and shall

0 notrfy the Comxission inm writing within ten daye taereafter.
3. Apolrcant snall not extend or furnish.water service out-.

side 1ts pres service arca ano shall not. contrguously cxtead

thereto watil sueh time as sultablc Siltering equ 1pmc 't i° insfalledf“““‘

at Vcll No. 2, and water analyses lndicatc satrsractory 1eve1u o£
iron and mcnganese content. Such analyses shell be mai ed to the
Comml sxon'w~thin twenty days: afte. _astallatron of thc treutmc

facllitles.

4. For the year 1965, applicant shall apply'the deprccxatior' e

ratesiset forth in Table l-A of’ExhibLt 1. Untrl review-rnd cates

otherwise, oolicant shnll concinuc to use tncsc ratc ‘ Applicanrfffﬁ”'

shall review 1ts deprecratron rates at intervals of frve years andﬁ o

whenever a chor cbange in: dcpreciable plant occurs. Any revised

deorccra tion rates shall be detcrmlned by' (1) subtructing the estx-frv~ o

mated ftturc net salvage and the dcpreciatron reserve from.the orrgr-'
nal cost of. plant' (2) dividing the remarnder by thc estimated
remazn;ng life of the: plant"and (3) divmdrng the quotient by tbe
original cost of plant. ‘The results of each revrew shall be Suo_ﬂ
mitted promptly to the Commrssion.-‘ . “ ‘

5. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the systcm.mcp
*cquiredwby paragraoh I.10.a. of Gene*al Order No. 103. Wi thin
ninety. days after the effcctive date of this order, apolican* shall
file with the Commession two. COP*@S—Of this mao drawn to an
indicated scale of not more than 400 feet to‘the inch ' N

6. Appllcant shall maintain izs books of account in accordancejf"

with the prOV1$10nS set forth in the Uniform System.of Accounts for

-5




A.47071 - NB %

Class D Water Utilities, and shall establish a work order system to =

support plant additions. o , N _
7. - Applicant shall adjust the recorded balances :Ln h..ts Plant y. / ‘L

Reserve for Depreciation ard. Advances for Construct:t.on accounts a.s |

of Dacember 31, 1964 to agree with the staff adjusted 'balances as

.\}

shovm in the tabulation on page 3 of Exhib:'.t 1.

The: effect:.ve date of th:[s order shall 'be twenty days s '
after the date hereof |

Dated at _ s s .Calz'[femia, tl’a.j‘L's"‘ 22é |

day of APRIL




az7omr M8

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered Ve,tﬁe:;‘seifvf_icé .

TERRTITCRY

The wnincorporated ares known as Southwood Park amd: Tr:act Yo 6, (.'I";
Southwood. Park Subdivision, Corby Manor Subdivision, Village Green Suodi- S
vision, 'and vicinity. located: appro:dm&tely one mile ...outh of the uitj of 1 ETE
Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. o , S )

RATES B -}PerMetex- ”
| Q\.antity Rates: |

First SCO cu.ft. or les... P

Next 500 eu.ft., per 100 eun.ft. - eeemal
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefbc .oevevenass’
Cver 2, OCO cu.ft.., per .'LOO cu-ft. ceeeseenian

Mensmem Charge-'

For 5/8 x B/A-inch DELOT  sevvenvessencenscnne B
For 3/L-3n6h MOLEr ..vevevcnvevarrvonea | |
For - l-inch metexr . ..
For 1%-inch meter

For 2-inch meter

For 3-inch meter _

For 4-inch meter ...-..........',‘

The Minimum Craxrge will ontitle the .
customer to the quantity of water _
which that minimum charge will pur-
chase at the Quantity Rates. =




ALT0TL NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FTRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water servico furnished 'to priva'bely wned f.‘:.re
protec’cion syste:ns. ‘ -

mmm

The wnincerporated area known as Southwood Park and 'l‘ract Xo. 6, (”) DRI
Southwood Park Subdivision, Corby Manor: Subdivision, Villege ‘Green Subdi- i C
vision, and vieinity, located: appro:dmately one mile south of 't.he City R
of Sa.nta Rosa, Sonoma County. ‘ , Ceo (’I) RPN

RATE . _\,_ R .‘ R Pcr Month

For cach inch of diamoter of service commoction = -,>1.50 3

SPECIAL CON‘DI"‘IONS

A ‘l‘ho f:.ro protection service connec‘t'.ion sball be mtallod by tne
wtility axd the cost paid by the appl_icant.' Such payment sball not ‘oe o
subject to refund. :

2. The mdngmon diameter i‘or fire protect:!.on service .;hall be four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not ‘nore tha.n ‘che diameter of
the main to which the service :i.s connected.

3. Ifa dis't:ribu‘c.ion modin. of adequa‘ce size to sarve a priva‘ae i‘ire
protection systom in addition to all.other normal service does not oxist -
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a se* -
ice main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be ' - -
installed by the utility and the cost po.id by the appl:!.ca.nv. Such paymen't
skall not be . u'bjec‘t to rei\md. : :

4. Service hereounder is for priva“ce fire protec‘tion system to w.‘oich' L
no comnoctions for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which™ .
are regularly inspected by the underwriters baving aurisdicuion, are. - e
installed according to specifications of the utility, and are me.inte.:ined o 7S
the satisfoction of the u‘ai.lity. ‘The wtility may install tho standard = - -

L,
[

C(Comtdmwed)' ol




- - .

AZLTOTL NB -

APPENDIX A '
Page "~ of 3

Schedule No. 4 |
PRIVATE FIRE PRorrEc'rmN SERVICE

'W—cmm y

detector type meter approved by the. Board of" Fire Underwriters for protection.;_._
against theft, loakage or waste of water and the- cos‘a padd: by the applica.nt. ‘
Such payment shall not be- subject to refund. _

5. TFor water delivered for, other than £ire protoct:!.on purpo...e.,., - S,
charges shall be m.ade t-horefor under Schedule No. l General Meterea Service. R

6. The utili‘cy wﬁ.ll supply only suc.h wa.ter at such pre.,sure as may bc
available from time to ‘cime as .o resul‘b of its norma...,operation of the
systen. _ D 3 e




